

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA, INCORPORATED;
AARON TRENT HALL; THERESE NGUYEN TRAN,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION;
CHAIRMAN KEVIN J. MCINTYRE, in his official capacity;
COMMISSIONER CHERYL A. LAFLEUR, in her official capacity;
COMMISSIONER NEIL CHATTERJEE, in his official capacity;
COMMISSIONER ROBERT F. POWELSON, in his official capacity;
COMMISSIONER RICHARD GLICK, in his official capacity;
CHIEF ALJ CARMEN A. CINTRON, in her official capacity,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. SCHERMAN
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
MATTHEW S. ROZEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS' HOLDINGS THAT THE BURDEN AND EXPENSE OF PARTICIPATING IN AN ADDITIONAL PROCEEDING CREATES SUFFICIENT HARDSHIP FOR ARTICLE III RIPENESS.....	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>STOLT-NIELSEN</i> AND <i>MEDIMMUNE</i>	17
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. July 11, 2017) (C.A. Dkt. 514066983)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas Denying Plaintiffs’ Reconsideration Motion (S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2016) (D.C. Dkt. 78)	32a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas Dismissing the Amended Complaint (S.D. Tex. July 15, 2016) (D.C. Dkt. 68).....	65a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Rehearing (5th Cir. Aug. 8, 2017) (C.A. Dkt. 514107333)	132a
APPENDIX E: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (5th Cir. June 8, 2017) (C.A. Dkt. 514026160)	135a
APPENDIX F: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (excerpt)	137a
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 (excerpt)	137a
U.S. Const. amend. V (excerpt).....	137a
U.S. Const. amend. VII	138a

TABLE OF APPENDICES*(continued)*

	Page
Natural Gas Act § 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r	138a
Natural Gas Act § 22, 15 U.S.C. § 717t-1	142a
Natural Gas Act § 24, 15 U.S.C. § 717u.....	143a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10, 33
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 448 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 13, 18, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Enerplus Res. (USA) Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , 2016 WL 8737869 (D.N.D. Aug. 30, 2016).....	17
<i>Enerplus Res. (USA) Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , 865 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17, 29
<i>Farrell Lines Inc. v. Ceres Terminals Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1998)	16, 17, 29
<i>Farrell Lines Inc. v. Columbus Cello-Poly Corp.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>FERC v. MacDonald</i> , 862 F. Supp. 667 (D.N.H. 1994)	6
<i>FERC v. Maxim Power Corp.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D. Mass. 2016).....	6, 22
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	11, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. ICC</i> , 862 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14, 15, 29
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. McDonald</i> , 760 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 17, 29
<i>Lees v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 476 (1893).....	20
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	25
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	17, 18, 25, 26, 29, 31
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	4
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 13, 15, 29
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	33
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Administrative Procedure Act § 5, 5 U.S.C. § 554	23
Administrative Procedure Act § 7(d), 5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	23
Administrative Procedure Act § 10(c), 5 U.S.C. § 704	26, 27, 28
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201	11, 14, 25, 29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791-828c	4
Federal Power Act § 31(c), 16 U.S.C. § 823b(c).....	5, 7, 21, 22
Federal Power Act § 31(d), 16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)	4, 5, 6, 7, 21, 22, 23, 33
Federal Power Act § 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	8
Federal Power Act § 317, 16 U.S.C. § 825p.....	5, 6, 20, 21, 31
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717-717z	4
Natural Gas Act § 4(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(e).....	8
Natural Gas Act § 4A, 15 U.S.C. § 717c-1	9, 32
Natural Gas Act § 14, 15 U.S.C. § 717m.....	8, 24
Natural Gas Act § 14(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717m(a)	8
Natural Gas Act § 15(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717n(e)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Natural Gas Act § 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	8, 10, 11, 24, 26, 27
Natural Gas Act § 20, 15 U.S.C. § 717s	4
Natural Gas Act § 21, 15 U.S.C. § 717t	4
Natural Gas Act § 22, 15 U.S.C. § 717t-1	4, 5, 6, 7, 19, 21, 22, 23
Natural Gas Act § 22(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717t-1(b).....	4
Natural Gas Act § 22(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717t-1(c)	5, 24
Natural Gas Act § 24, 15 U.S.C. § 717u.....	2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22
Natural Gas Policy Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3432	4
Securities Exchange Act § 21B, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	10
U.S. Const. amend. VII	10, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	2, 10, 32
U.S. Const. art. III.....	2, 3, 10, 14, 15, 18, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
 Other Authorities	
<i>Energy Transfer Partners,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2007).....	7
<i>Energy Transfer Partners,</i> 128 FERC ¶ 61,269 (2009).....	31
Revised Policy Statement on Enforcement, 123 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2008).....	7, 8, 24
Statement of Administrative Policy Regarding the Process for Assessing Civil Penalties, 117 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2006).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 20, 24
<i>TOTAL Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.,</i> 155 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2016).....	9
